

Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *ET AL.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United, Citizens United Found., U.S. Justice Found., English First, English First Found., Public Advocate of the U.S., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Policy Analysis Center, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
CITIZENS UNITED  
Washington, DC 20003  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Citizens United &  
Citizens United Foundation*

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
U.S. Justice Foundation*

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record  
August 17, 2017*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .  | 3           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .   | 8           |
| <br>ARGUMENT   |             |
| I. THE “NO ESTABLISHMENT” CLAUSE DOES NOT<br>PROHIBIT GOVERNMENT “DISFAVORING”<br>RELIGION AS PLED AND ARGUED HERE. . . . .                          | 10          |
| A. Respondents’ Establishment Clause<br>Claim Rests Solely on the Allegation that<br>the Executive Order Disfavors the<br>Muslim Religion . . . . .  | 11          |
| B. The Establishment Clause Does Not<br>Support Any Claim Based on Government<br>Action That Does Nothing More than<br>“Disfavor Religion” . . . . . | 12          |
| C. There Is No Such Thing as a Hybrid<br>Establishment/Free Exercise Claim . . . . .   | 13          |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FUNDAMENTALLY<br>MISAPPREHENDED THE PRESIDENT’S POWER<br>OVER THE ADMISSION OF IMMIGRANTS AND<br>REFUGEES . . . . .            | 17          |

III. CREATIVELY INTERPRETING THE LAWS  
GOVERNING REFUGEES, THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
REWRITES THE LAW TO SUIT ITS POLITICAL  
AGENDA. . . . . 23

A. Section 1182(f) Does Not Require that the  
Ninth Circuit Agree with the President’s  
Findings . . . . . 24

B. Section 1157 Is Not a One Way Ratchet . . 25

C. The Ninth Circuit Has Thwarted the Will  
of the People . . . . . 27

IV. FEDERAL JUDGES HAVE NO AUTHORITY  
WHATSOEVER TO PSYCHOLOGICALLY ANALYZE  
AN ELECTED PRESIDENT, AND PERCEIVING  
ANIMUS IN HIS HEART, TO ISSUE REMEDIAL  
ORDERS. . . . . 31

A. The Courts Below Have Failed to  
Recognize the Primary Role of the  
President in Defending the Country . . . . . 32

B. The Decisions of the Courts Below Open  
the Judiciary to What Chief Justice  
Burger Termed a “Probe into Judicial  
Decisionmaking” . . . . . 35

CONCLUSION . . . . . 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>Page</u>      |
|---|------------------|
| <b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>                                     |                  |
| Article I, Section 8, Clause 4 . . . . .                            | 18               |
| Article II, Section 1 . . . . .                                     | 33               |
| Article II, Section 2 . . . . .                                     | 32               |
| Article II, Section 3 . . . . .                                     | 32               |
| Article VI . . . . .  | 33               |
| Amendment I . . . . .   | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>  |                  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 . . . . .   | 30               |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182 . . . . .   | 8, <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1157 . . . . .   | 25, 26, 27       |
| <b><u>CASES</u></b>   |                  |
| <b><u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of</u></b>                |                  |
| <b><u>Hialeah</u></b> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). . . . . 14, 15         |                  |
| <b><u>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the</u></b>            |                  |
| <b><u>Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</u></b>           |                  |
| <b><u>v. Amos</u></b> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987). . . . . 13             |                  |
| <b><u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u></b> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) . . . . .   | 14               |
| <b><u>Fiallo v. Bell</u></b> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) . . . . .        | 19, 20           |
| <b><u>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</u></b> , 149 U.S. 698         |                  |
| (1893) . . . . .  | 18, 20           |
| <b><u>Galvan v. Press</u></b> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) . . . . .       | 17               |
| <b><u>Kleindienst v. Mandel</u></b> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . . | 9, 22            |
| <b><u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u></b> , 403 U.S. 602 (1990) . . . . .     | 15               |
| <b><u>McCreary County v. ACLU</u></b> , 545 U.S. 844                |                  |
| (2005) . . . . .  | 12, 13, 14       |
| <b><u>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</u></b> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) . . . . .   | 34, 35           |
| <b><u>Texas v. United States</u></b> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir.       |                  |
| 2015) . . . . .   | 3                |

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343  
 U.S. 579 (1952). . . . . 8, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Alinsky, Rules for Radicals (Vintage Books:  
 1971). . . . . 7

Bill Connor, “Muslims Not the Enemy: But  
 Sharia Law is clear and present danger to  
 America,” *Times & Democrat* (Dec. 20, 2015) 29

“Halting Obama’s Immigration End-Run around  
 Congress,” *National Review* (May 28, 2015). . . 3

P. Kasperowicz, “Kerry slams Trump’s wall, tells  
 grads to prepare for ‘borderless world,’”  
*Washington Examiner* (May 6, 2016) . . . . . 28

M. Leahy, “Impartiality of Federal Judge Who  
 Blocked Trump EO May Be In Question,”  
*Breitbart* (Mar. 21, 2017) . . . . . 36

J. Nowak, R. Rotunda & J. Young,  
Constitutional Law (3d ed., West: 1986). . . . . 19

Phyllis Schlafly, “Amnesty Isn’t ‘Reform’ — It’s  
 Open Borders,” *Eagle Forum* (Jan. 2004). . . . . 28

J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution,  
 (Little, Brown: 5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1891). . . . . 16

J. Tayler, “Ayaan Hirsi Ali Explains How To  
 Combat Political Islam,” *Quillette* (Mar. 31,  
 2017). . . . . 30

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, “Lack  
 of Identity Documents in the Refugee  
 Process” . . . . . 4, 5

*Washington Times*, “DHS admits refugee fraud  
 ‘easy to commit,’” (Sept. 22, 2016). . . . . 5
